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STATE OF WASHINGTON

KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON, NO.
Plaintiff, COMPLAINT
\2

CENTURYLINK, INC.;CENTURYTEL
BROADBAND SERVICES, LLC, QWEST
CORPORATION; CENTURYLINK
COMMUNICATIONS, LLC; QWEST
BROADBAND SERVICES, INC.;
CENTURYTEL OF COWICHE, INC.;
CENTURYTEL OF INTER ISLAND, INC.;
CENTURYTEL OF WASHINGTON, INC.
and UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY OF
NORTHWEST,

Defendants.

Plaintiff, State of Washington, by and through its attorneys Robert W. Ferguson,
Attorney General, Daniel Davies, and Seann Colgan, Assistant Attorneys General, brings this
action against Defendants CenturyLink, Inc.; CenturyTel Broadband Services, LLC; Qwest
Corporation; CenturyLink Communications, LLC; Qwest Broadband Services, Inc.; CenturyTel
of Cowiche, Inc.; CenturyTel of Inter Island, Inc.; CenturyTel of Washington, Inc.; and United
Telephone Company of the Northwest (collectively, “CenturyLink™). The State alleges that
CenturyLink engaged in unfair and deceptive acts or practices in violation of the Consumer

Protection Act, RCW 19.86, by failing to provide customers with sales discounts, inadequately
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disclosing additional fees when advertising and selling its products, and increasing fee amounts
on customers with term contracts.
Plaintiff alleges the following on information and belief:
L PARTIES
1.1 Plaintiff is the Attorney General of the State of Washington.

1.2 Defendant CenturyLink, Inc. is a corporation with a principal place of business

|| in Monroe, Louisiana.

1.3 Defendant CenturyTel Broadband Services, LLC is a limited liability company
with its principal place of business in Monroe, Louisiana.

1.4  Defendant Qwest Corporation is a corporation with its principal place of business
in Monroe, Louisiana.

1.5  Defendant CenturyLink Communications, LLC is a limited liability company
with its principal place of business in Monroe, Louisiana.

1.6  Defendant Qwest Broadband Services, Inc. is a corporation with its principal
place of business in Denver, Colorado.

1.7  Defendant CenturyTel of Cowiche, Inc. is a corporation with its principal place
of business in Washington.

1.8  Defendant CenturyTel of Washington, Inc. is a corporation with its principal
place of business in Gig Harbor, Washington.

1.9  Defendant United Telephone Company of the Northwest is a company with its
principal place of business in Seattle, Washington.

I JURISDICTION AND VENUE

21 Plaintiff files this Complaint and institutes these proceedings pursuant to the
Consumer Protection Act (“CPA”™), RCW 19.86. The Attorney General has statutory authority
to commence this action pursuant to RCW 19.86.080 and RCW 19.86.140.
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2.2 This Court has personal jurisdiction over CenturyLink pursuant to
RCW 4.28.180, RCW 4.28.185, and RCW 19.86.160 because CenturyLink has engaged in the
conduct set forth in this Complaint in King County and elsewhere in the State of Washington.

2.3 Venue is proper in King County pursuant to RCW 4.12.020 and 4.12.025, and
Court Rule 82 because CenturyLink transacts business in King County and engaged in the
conduct set forth in this Complaint in King County and elsewhere in the State of Washington.

III. FACTS

3.1 CenturyLink has provided cable or internet services to over 500,000 Washington
consumers. |

3.2  Between January 1, 2013 and August 30, 2016, CenturyLink’s sales agents
offered discounts to Washington consumers using CenturyLink’s Optimized Reporting
Knowledge Online (ORKO) system.

3.3  The ORKO discounts, however, often exceeded CenturyLink’s billing system’s
parameters, so Washington consumers did not receive $887,530 in promised discounts.

3.4 In 2015, CenturyLink began charging Washington television customers a
monthly Broadcast fee in the amount of $2.49.

3.5 In 2015, CenturyLink began charging Washington television customers a
monthly Sports Network fee in the amount of $2.49.

3.6  Beginning in 2013 or earlier, CenturyLink charged customers an Internet Cost
Recovery (ICR) fee that ranged from $0.99 to $1.99 per month.

3.7  The Broadcast, Sports Network, and Internet Cost Recovery fees (collectively,
the “Discretionary Fees™) were not associated with any taxes or fees imposed by a government
entity.

3.8  Inaddition to the Discretionary Fees, CenturyLink charged consumers additional
surcharges and fees, including an Access Recovery Charge, Federal Universal Service Fund,

Property Tax Recovery Fee, and Federal Regulatory Recovery Fee.
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3.9 CenturyLink did not clearly and conspicuously disclose the total monthly
charges for its services when advertising and selling its products, including the Discretionary

Fees, and all other surcharges and fees.

IV.  FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
(VIOLATION OF THE CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT, RCW 19.86)

5.1 The State realleges and incorporates by reference the allegations set forth in each
of the preceding paragraphs of this Complaint. |
52  CenturyLink engages in “trade” or ;‘Commerce” within the meaning of the
Consumer Protection Act, RCW 19.86.010(2), by providing services to Washington consumérs,
including cable and internet services.
5.3  CenturyLink engaged in unfair and deceptive acts or practices within the meaning
of RCW 19.86.020 by:
a. Failing to provide customers with promised ORKO sales discounts; and
b. Failing to clearly and conspicuously disclose fees and surcharges when
advertising and selling its products.
5.4  CenturyLink’s conduct was unfair and deceptive, and had the capacity to deceive
a substantial number of Washington consumers.
5.5  CenturyLink’s conduct affected the public interest.
V. PRAYER FOR RELIEF
WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, State of Washington, prays for relief as follows:
6.1 That the Court adjudge and decree that CenturyLink has engaged in the conduct
complained of herein; |
6.2  That the Court adjudge and decree that the conduct complained of constitutes
unfair and/or deceptive acts and practices in trade or commerce and is unlawful in violation of

the Consumer Protection Act, RCW 19.86;
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6.3  That the Court issue a permanent injunction enjoining and restraining
CenturyLink, and its representatives, successors, assigns, officers, agents, servants, employees,
and all other persons acting or claiming to act for, on behalf of, or in active concert or
participation with CenturyLink, from continuing or engaging in the unlawful conduct
complained of herein;

6.4  That the Court assess civil penalties, pursuant to RCW 19.86.140, of up to two
thousand dollars ($2,000) per violation against CenturyLink for each and every violation of
RCW 19.86.020 caused by the conduct complained of herein;

6.5  That the Court make such orders pursuant to RCW 19.86.080 as it deems
appropriate to provide for restitution to consumers of money or property which may have been
acquired by CenturyLink by means of the conduct coﬁplained of herein;

6.6  That the Court make such orders pursuant to RCW 19.86.080 to provide that the
Plaintiff State of Washington recover from CenturyLink the costs of this action, including
reasonable attorneys’ fees; and

6.7  For such other relief as the Court may deem just and proper.

DATED this 9th day of December, 2019.

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

.

DANIEL DAVIES #41793

SEANN COLGAN, WSBA #38769
Assistant Attorneys General

Attorneys for Plaintiff State of Washington
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000

Seattle, WA 98104-3188
Daniel.davies@atg.wa.gov
Seann.colgan@atg.wa.gov

(206) 254-0559

(206) 516-2998
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